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OPINION AND ORDER

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL, Company, or Respondent) filed on July 21, 2016, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Adminis-trative Law Judge (ALJ) Conrad A. Johnson, issued on July 1, 2016.[footnoteRef:1]  On September 1, 2016, the Complainant filed Replies to Exceptions.[footnoteRef:2]  For the reasons stated below, we shall grant PPL’s Exceptions, in part, vacate the Initial Decision, and remand the proceeding to the Office of Administrative Law Judge (OALJ), consistent with this Opinion and Order. [1: 	On August 15, 2016, Mr. George Mandeville (Complainant) contacted the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau and requested an extension of time to file Replies.  PPL did not object to the Complainant’s request.  By Secretarial letter dated August 16, 2016, the Commission granted the Complainant’s request and extended the deadline to file Replies until August 22, 2016.]  [2: 	The Replies to Exceptions were filed after the extension deadline set forth in the August 16, 2016, Secretarial Letter.  Accordingly, we will decline to consider them. ] 


History of the Proceeding

On November 9, 2015, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Commission against PPL.  The Complainant alleged: (1) that there were incorrect charges on his bill; (2) that PPL was threatening to shut off his service or had already shut off his service.  As relief, the Complainant requested a ruling from the Commission regarding his service with PPL, including incorrect charges in his account.

On December 2, 2015, PPL filed an Answer in which it admitted that the Complainant’s service was terminated on August 25, 2015, and that the balance accumulated by the Complainant exceeded $10,022.15.  PPL also stated that it had advised the Complainant to produce proof of his bankruptcy if he believes any of the accumulated balance amounts were subject to bankruptcy and a police report if he alleges fraud.  PPL requested that the Complaint be denied.  Answer at 1.

A telephonic hearing was held on January 27, 2016.  The Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  PPL was represented by counsel who presented the testimony of one witness and submitted three exhibits.  Since the Complainant alleged that he did not receive copies of PPL’s exhibits prior to the hearing, the ALJ directed PPL to resend them within the next five business days.  The ALJ established February 10, 2016, as the deadline for the Complainant to file any objection against the admission of PPL’s exhibits.  The ALJ also directed PPL to try to reach a settlement with Complainant, and to determine the details of the transferred arrearage and to get back to the ALJ before he wrote his decision.  The hearing generated forty-nine pages of transcribed notes of testimony.  No briefs were filed. 

While no objections were filed to the PPL exhibits, PPL did copy the ALJ on a letter sent to the Complainant on January 28, 2016, which indicated that the Company would give the Complainant a week to review the exhibits, and then contact him.  PPL indicated it had researched the bankruptcy issue and had docket reports.  The letter also stated that if the parties were unable to resolve the matter, PPL would request that the ALJ hold a continuation of the hearing in order to allow for the introduction of evidence concerning the bankruptcy filings and prior balance transfers.

On February 24, 2016, through the issuance of an Interim Order, the ALJ admitted all three exhibits into the record and the record was closed on February 17, 2016.  I.D. at 2-3.

On February 26, 2016, PPL submitted a letter which (1) informed the ALJ that PPL's counsel had spoken with the Complainant, who had told counsel that he objected to the PPL exhibits but could not articulate reasons; (2) informed the ALJ that they were unable to reach a settlement in the matter; and (3) requested that the ALJ schedule a continued hearing in the matter citing the need to respond to the Complainant’s testimony at the hearing regarding a past bankruptcy filing.  On April 13, 2016, the ALJ issued an Interim Order that denied PPL’s request which he treated as a petition to reopen the record because the Company did not meet the standards pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.571.  I.D at 3-4.

On July 1, 2016, the Commission issued ALJ Johnson’s Initial Decision which sustained the Complaint, in part, and, denied it in part.  The ALJ concluded that “PPL violated Section 56.35 [Regulations] when it conditioned the restoration of Complainant’s service on November 18, 2013, under a payment arrangement, the terms of which included the $8,747.77 in charges that had accrued more than four years [prior to that date].”  I.D. at 12.  The ALJ found the Complainant’s testimony credible that he lived out-of-state for five to six years before he moved to his current address in 2012.  The ALJ also found that PPL improperly transferred $8,747.77 to the Complainant’s account on November 1, 2012, which charges accrued more than four years ago.[footnoteRef:3]  The ALJ assessed a civil penalty of $2,000 on PPL, and also ordered the Company to issue a corrected bill after it removed the transferred amount, including any late charges or penalties.  Finally, the ALJ denied the Complainant’s request for a new payment arrangement.  I.D. at 11-13.   [3: 	The record in this case indicates that the transfer of the $8,747.77 accrued amount occurred on October 29, 2012, rather than November 1, 2012, as stated in the Initial Decision on page 12. ] 


As previously noted, PPL filed Exceptions on July 21, 2016.

Discussion

A. Legal Standards

		As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code),  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by a Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence, sometimes called the burden of persuasion, to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to the Respondent.  If the evidence presented by the Respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the Respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.

		As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception, which we do not specifically address herein, has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993), also see generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

B. Position of the Parties

1. The Complainant

		The Complainant, as noted appeared pro se.  His position in the complaint proceedings was summarized by the presiding ALJ as follows:

In completing the Commission’s standard complaint form, Mr. Mandeville checked the boxes for service termination and incorrect charges, and wrote the words, “Not My Bill,” without further explanation.  Complaint ¶ 4.  In the “Requested Relief” section of the standard complaint form, Mr. Mandeville again wrote, “Not My Bill” Id. ¶ 5.  At hearing, he testified his service was off since the summer of 2015, and the incorrect charges dated back 13 or 14 years when he lived in the Poconos.  Tr. 11.  According to Mr. Mandeville, he filed for bankruptcy more than 13 years ago, and once he filed that should have been the end of all of his indebtedness.  Tr. 11-12.  Mr. Mandeville further argues that he had lived out of state for five or six years before he started receiving electric service at the service address on October 25, 2012.  Tr. 12.  It is Mr. Mandeville’s position that the $8,747.77 in service charges, which PPL transferred to his account on October 29, 2012, date back to when he lived in the Poconos.  Tr. 22-23.  Although Mr. Mandeville did not specifically request a payment arrangement from the Commission, his testimony suggested he was seeking a payment arrangement.  On cross-examination, he testified as follows:

I explained my income, and you want me to put up more than I got in income.  How can I do that?  I can’t do that.  I’m willing to work with you on what you’re talking about, but not for those numbers.  I can’t pay those numbers.  If I could work it out and find out the right numbers, I would work it out.

		Tr. 40-42


I.D. at 9.

2. PPL

PPL explained that the Complainant’s current balance exceeded $10,022.15, which he had accumulated, and his service had been disconnected for non-payment.  At the hearing, PPL produced one witness, Ms. Sherry Shaffer, customer service representative, who also sponsored three documents (i.e., Exhibits 1-A, 1-B and 2-B).  PPL’s witness identified both Exhibits 1-A and 1-B as PPL’s Account Activity Statements from Complainant’s accounts at the current address detailing charges, payments, and running balances.[footnoteRef:4]  PPL’s witness also identified Exhibit 2-B as Account Contact History that PPL maintains of all the contacts which the Complainant made to PPL.  Tr. at 30-37. [4: 	Both Account Activity statements showed unspecified entries of transferred debit amounts which PPL transferred to the Complaint’s account.] 


PPL’s witness testified that PPL began providing service to the Complainant at his current address at 1140 Ferris Avenue in Berwick, Pennsylvania (Ferris Avenue address) on October 25, 2012, and that his service was terminated in August 2015 for nonpayment of bills.  Ms. Shaffer also testified that PPL transferred a balance of $8,747.77 to the Complainant’s account which the Complainant had owed from his prior account with PPL.  Tr. at 32-35; I.D. at 9.  

		PPL’s position in this case as discussed by the ALJ in his Initial Decision is as follows:

PPL argues that when Mr. Mandeville filed for bankruptcy in 2001-2002 his indebtedness to PPL was discharged.  Tr.  36.  However, according to PPL, the $8,747.77 transferred charges all accrued after the bankruptcy filing, and therefore Mr. Mandeville remains responsible for the transferred charges.  Id.  PPL submits it is willing to offer Mr. Mandeville a 36-month payment arrangement, under which he would pay $300.00 to restore service and $278.00 monthly plus his current bill.  Tr. 38.


I.D. at 9.

C. ALJ’s Initial Decision

ALJ Johnson made forty-one Findings of Fact and reached eight Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 4-8, 18-19.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment, unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

The ALJ determined that PPL violated Section 56.35 of our Regulations for its failure to provide reasonable service to the Complainant by improperly including four-year-old charges in a payment arrangement as a condition of providing service, and improperly billing for charges that were more than four years old.  The ALJ cited to the Commission’s decision in Jerry Prosser v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Docket No. C‑20066376 (Order entered October 30, 2006), and explained the statutory construct for reasonable service requirements for a public utility, noting that a public utility’s bills to a customer fall within the broad definition of service, which requires the process to be reasonable.

In his Initial Decision, the ALJ explained the following:

Mr. Mandeville asserts that PPL transferred $8,747.77 to his account soon after he moved to the service address in 2012.  Mr. Mandeville claims this balance was discharged in bankruptcy.  PPL claims the $8,747.77 accrued after the bankruptcy, and therefore Mr. Mandeville is responsible for the bill.  There is no documentary evidence of Mr. Mandeville’s bankruptcy filing or discharge.  However, Mr. Mandeville credibly testified that he was living out-of-state for 5 to 6 years before he started receiving electric service at the service address.  Therefore by necessity the $8,747.77 that PPL transferred to his account on November 1, 2012 [sic] [October 29, 2012] accrued more than 4 years prior to the transfer.  More importantly PPL did not present any evidence as to when the stale charges accrued or at what address.  Tr. 45.  Accordingly, the transfer of the stale charges was improper on October 29, 2012 and violated the Code’s Section 56.35.  PPL violated Section 56.35 when it conditioned the restoration of Mr. Mandeville’s service on November 18, 2013, under a payment arrangement, the terms of which included the $8,747.77 in charges that had accrued more than four year[s] ago.  Exhibits 1A, 2B.


I.D. at 11-12.

Based on the forgoing, the ALJ found that the Complainant carried his burden of proving that PPL violated the Commission’s Regulations by billing him for charges that were more than four years old as a condition to receive service.  PPL did not present any evidence rebutting his prima facie case.  Accordingly, the ALJ ordered PPL to remove $8,747.77 in charges plus any late charges or penalties from his account and to issue him a corrected bill. Id. at 12.[footnoteRef:5] [5:  	We note that the Initial Decision was issued prior to the entry of our decision in Beth Trivelpiece v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2015-2462644 (Order entered September 22, 2016), in which we addressed Section 56.35 of our Regulations.  ] 


The ALJ also denied the Complainant’s request for a payment arrangement since the Complainant failed to make monthly payments on the undisputed charges.  Id.

[bookmark: _Toc467663621]Finally, the ALJ evaluated the facts in this proceeding under the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c), which sets forth ten factors that the Commission may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  The ALJ imposed a $2,000 civil penalty on PPL for improperly billing the Complainant for charges that were more than four-years-old and for its failure to provide the Complainant with reasonable service when it improperly included four-year-old charges in a payment arrangement as a condition to providing him service.  I.D. at 14-18.

D. Exceptions 

In its first Exception PPL cites to the ALJ’s Findings of Fact Nos. 7 and 9,[footnoteRef:6] and argues that the Complainant failed to carry his burden of proving that he lived outside of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for five to six years prior to establishing electrical service at the current address.  PPL argues that although the ALJ accepted the Complainant’s testimony, the Complainant did not introduce any evidence of his residency at the hearing.  PPL states that the Complainant, as a party seeking affirmative relief, bears the burden of proof that he lived out of state.  PPL also added that the ALJ did not make any findings with respect to what addresses the Complainant lived at during those years.  Exc. at 2-3. [6: 		Finding of Fact No. 7 provided: “Sometime between 2006 and 2007, Mr. Mandeville left the Poconos area.”  Finding of Fact No. 9 stated: “Prior to this October 24, 2012 application for electric service, Mr. Mandeville had lived out-of-state for at least five to six years.”] 


		In its second Exception, PPL objects to the ALJ’s Findings of Fact Nos. 13 to 15[footnoteRef:7] in the Initial Decision, I.D. at 5-6.  PPL claims that the ALJ improperly shifted the burden onto PPL by concluding, “[m]ore importantly PPL did not present any evidence as to when the stale charges accrued or at what address.”  Exc. at 5 (quoting I.D. at 12).  PPL argues that it did not have to present such evidence.  Rather, PPL contends that the Complainant complained of his new account with Account Number 02830-63043, and that at the time of the hearing the Company provided documents, consistent with its four-year record retention policy, demonstrating that the transfer occurred within seven months of the time that the last charges accrued.  PPL asserts that the ALJ mistakenly believed that the Complainant complained about a balance transfer that occurred in 2012 on Account Number 02830-63034.  PPL notes that on October 24, 2012, when the Complainant established electric service at the Ferris Avenue address, he was assigned Account No. 02830-63034 which was subsequently terminated on May 1, 2014, for non-payment of bills.  When service was reconnected on December 5, 2015, the Complainant was assigned the new Account Number 02830-63043.  PPL submits that the Complainant did not identify Account Number 02830-63034 as a contested account.  Accordingly, PPL contends that the ALJ incorrectly concluded that PPL was seeking to hold the Complainant accountable for charges which accrued more than four years prior to the account transfer.  Exc. at 5-6. [7: 	Finding of Fact No. 13 provided: “On October 29, 2012, PPL transferred to Mr. Mandeville’s account 53 debits in varying amounts for a total of $8,747.77.”
	Finding of Fact No. 14 provided: “On November 1, 2012, PPL billed Mr. Mandeville $29.18 for his monthly service plus $8,747.77 for the transferred amounts for a total bill of $8,776.95 without listing the individual dates as to when the transferred charges accrued.”
	Finding of Fact No. 15 provided:	“On November 1, 2012, PPL billed Mr. Mandeville $29.18 for his monthly service plus $8,747.77 for the transferred amounts for a total bill of $8,776.95 without listing the specific address or addresses where the transferred charges accrued.”] 


	Upon review, we shall grant PPL’s Exceptions.  Although the Complainant did not include any details in his Complaint, he testified at the evidentiary hearing that the arrearage in question had been discharged in bankruptcy and that he had not even lived in the PPL service territory for five or six years prior to when the amount was added to his bill.  However, the Complainant did not provide any documentary evidence to support either conclusion.  This is insufficient to support a finding of a prima facie case, which is the first requirement that must be met to satisfy the burden of proof.[footnoteRef:8]  Requiring PPL to bear the burden of production when the Complainant's burden of proof has not been met does improperly shift the burden of proof to PPL.  Consequently, this exception is sustained. [8: 	Mere bald assertions, personal opinions or perceptions, when not substantiated by facts, do not constitute evidence.  Pa. Bureau of Corrections v. City of Pittsburgh, 516 Pa. 75, 532 A.2d 12 (1987); Mid-Atlantic Power Supply Assoc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 746 A.2d 1196, 1200 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000).] 

	Moreover, we do not believe PPL was given a meaningful opportunity to respond to all of the issues raised by the Complainant at the hearing.  From the face of this formal complaint, the only two issues were that the Complainant believed that he was being asked to pay a bill which properly belonged to another customer, and that his service was either in danger of being terminated or had already been terminated.  It is not unusual for a self-represented complainant to testify beyond the four corners of the formal complaint.  There is no problem with a presiding officer allowing such testimony at the hearing, as long as the respondent is given a full and fair opportunity to address the new allegations, even if it requires additional hearings.  

	In this case, the Complainant was permitted to provide testimony beyond what could reasonably have been contemplated by reading the Complaint.  PPL asked that it be given an opportunity to provide clarifying evidence on the Complainant's bankruptcy claim, and this request was denied.  Furthermore, the ALJ at the hearing requested PPL to get back to him on what the Complainant was being charged for before he wrote his decision.  Tr. at 47.  However, the record was closed without PPL having been given the opportunity to do so.

	Accordingly, this case should be remanded to the OALJ for additional proceedings as appropriate, including but not limited to an opportunity for an additional evidentiary hearing where PPL is given an opportunity to present an informed response to the testimony provided at the first evidentiary hearing by the Complainant.  As always, the Parties are encouraged to continue to work towards an amicable resolution to this dispute.

Conclusion

Based on our review, we shall grant PPL’s Exceptions, in part, vacate the Initial Decision sustaining the Complaint, and remand this matter to the OALJ for such further proceedings as may be necessary, consistent with this Opinion and Order.  THEREFORE;

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Conrad A. Johnson that was issued by the Commission on July 1, 2016, is vacated, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2.	That this matter is remanded to the Office of Administrative Law Judge for such further proceeding as may be necessary.

						BY THE COMMISSION,
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						Rosemary Chiavetta
						Secretary


(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: May 4, 2017

ORDER ENTERED:  June 1, 2017
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